

# Fees and Charges 2023/24

Effective 1 July 2023

Adopted 29 May 2023

ltem

```
GST Legislated
```

2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)

Comments

### Administration

#### **Information Services**

#### Statutory Documents (Imposed under Section 188(1)(d) of Local Government Act 1999)\*

Council or DAP Agenda, including reports	per document	x	×	\$5.00
Committee Agenda, including reports	per document	×	×	\$5.00
All Minutes	per document	×	×	\$5.00
Strategic Plan	per document	×	×	\$5.00 Colour publication
Annual Report	per document	x	×	\$5.00 Colour publication
Annual Business Plan	per document	×	×	<b>\$5.00</b> Includes the Rating Policy
Long Term Financial/Asset Plans	per document	×	×	\$5.00
Annual Financial Statements	per document	×	×	\$5.00 Included in the Annual Report
Register of Salaries extract	per position	×	×	\$0.20
Register of Salaries extract - whole register	per register	×	×	\$5.50
*Note - all documents incur a \$5 administration charge in addition	to the actual printing fee (per page) and p	ostage (if required	0	

#### Other Council Documents (includes extracts from Registers etc)\*

Less than 20 pages	per document	×	×	\$5.00	
20 to 50 Pages	per document	×	×	\$5.00	
50 to 100 Pages	per document	×	×	\$5.00	
100 to 150 Pages	per document	×	×	\$5.00	
Over 150 Pages	per document	x	×	\$5.00	
*Note - all documents incur a \$5 administration cha	rge in addition to the actual printing fee (per page) and po	stage (if required	0		

#### Photocopying

A4 Photocopy / Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$1.00 Plus postage if required
A3 Photocopy / Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$2.00 Plus postage if required
A4 Colour Photocopy / Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$2.00 Plus postage if required
A3 Colour Photocopy / Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$4.00 Plus postage if required

EES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees Comments (Inc GST)
Freedom of Information (Imposed under Freedom of Inform	nation Act)*			
Application fee	per application	×	√	<b>\$40.75</b> As Gazetted on 10 May 2023
Personal Affairs of Applicant - first two hours	per hour	×	✓	FOC Processing Fee
Personal Affairs of Applicant - subsequent 15 minutes	per 15 minutes	x	✓	\$15.40 Processing Fee
General Application - each 15 minutes	per 15 minutes	x	$\checkmark$	\$15.40
Photocopy Fee	per page	×	$\checkmark$	\$0.25
Transcript	per page	×	$\checkmark$	\$9.10
Photograph, X-Ray, DVD or other medium	per item	×	$\checkmark$	POA Actual Cost incurred in producing copy
Application for review	per application	×	$\checkmark$	\$40.75
*Note - Plus postage / delivery costs if relevant				
Internal Review of Council Decision (Imposed under Se	ction 270(3) of LG Act)*			
Application for Review of Council Decision	per application	×	√	\$20.00
Sundry Debtors				
•	per account	√	×	\$10.00 Charged @ 60 days (once off)
Administration fee on overdue accounts	per account	Ý	×	<b>\$10.00</b> Charged @ 60 days (once off)
Administration fee on overdue accounts Dishonoured Payment Fee	per account per dishonour	✓ ✓	x	\$10.00 Charged @ 60 days (once off) \$10.00 Plus financial service provider charge
Administration fee on overdue accounts Dishonoured Payment Fee Administration fee	per dishonour			
Administration fee on overdue accounts Dishonoured Payment Fee Administration fee Property Data Sales (Imposed under Section 188(1)(d) of LG	per dishonour			<b>\$10.00</b> Plus financial service provider charge
Administration fee on overdue accounts Dishonoured Payment Fee Administration fee Property Data Sales (Imposed under Section 188(1)(d) of LG Extract from Assessment Book	per dishonour Act)	✓	x	
Administration fee on overdue accounts Dishonoured Payment Fee Administration fee Property Data Sales (Imposed under Section 188(1)(d) of LG Extract from Assessment Book Backdated Rates/Property Information	per dishonour Act) per extract per request	✓ ×	×	\$10.00 Plus financial service provider charge \$10.00 Auto-generation
Administration fee on overdue accounts Dishonoured Payment Fee Administration fee Property Data Sales (Imposed under Section 188(1)(d) of LG Extract from Assessment Book Backdated Rates/Property Information Search Fees (Imposed under Real Estate (Land and Conveyan	per dishonour Act) per extract per request	✓ ×	×	\$10.00 Plus financial service provider charge \$10.00 Auto-generation
Administration fee on overdue accounts Dishonoured Payment Fee Administration fee Property Data Sales (Imposed under Section 188(1)(d) of LG Extract from Assessment Book Backdated Rates/Property Information Search Fees (Imposed under Real Estate (Land and Conveyan Certificate of Liability	Act) per dishonour Act) per extract per request cing) Act)	✓ X X	x x x	\$10.00 Plus financial service provider charge \$10.00 Auto-generation \$30.00
Administration fee on overdue accounts Dishonoured Payment Fee Administration fee Property Data Sales (Imposed under Section 188(1)(d) of LG Extract from Assessment Book Backdated Rates/Property Information Search Fees (Imposed under Real Estate (Land and Conveyan Certificate of Liability Full search	Act) per dishonour Act per extract per request cing) Act) per certificate	✓ × × ×	× × ×	\$10.00 Plus financial service provider charge \$10.00 Auto-generation \$30.00 \$39.00 Includes rates outstanding
Sundry Debtors Administration fee on overdue accounts Dishonoured Payment Fee Administration fee Property Data Sales (Imposed under Section 188(1)(d) of LG Extract from Assessment Book Backdated Rates/Property Information Search Fees (Imposed under Real Estate (Land and Conveyan Certificate of Liability Full search Block Clearances (Imposed under Country Fires Act) Clearance of flammable material	Act) per dishonour Act per extract per request cing) Act) per certificate	✓ × × ×	× × ×	\$10.00 Plus financial service provider charge \$10.00 Auto-generation \$30.00 \$39.00 Includes rates outstanding

Item

```
GST Legislated
```

2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)

#### Comments

#### **Civic Centre**

#### **Room Hire**

Not for Profit Groups, government organisations and individuals during Civic Centre Opening Hours\*

Council Chambers	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$37.00 Minimum charge \$50
Encounter Room	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	<b>\$30.00</b> Minimum charge \$50
Conference Room	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	<b>\$23.00</b> Minimum charge \$25
Foyer	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$71.00
Foyer	per week	√	×	\$316.00
*Noto Commercial and after hours hire by pagetia	tion with CEO or delegate			

\*Note - Commercial and after hours hire by negotiation with CEO or delegate

#### Sundry Property (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act)

#### **Old School Building**

Regular Community Groups (non profit)	per session	$\checkmark$	×	<b>\$16.00</b> Ongoing per session
Non-Regular Community Groups (non profit)	per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$25.00
Other Groups	per session	$\checkmark$	×	POA
Public Liability Insurance		$\checkmark$	x	\$12.00 Where required

#### Victa Cinema

Shop 3 37-41 Ocean Street	per hour	$\checkmark$	x	\$35.00 Ad-hoc bookings for workshops
---------------------------	----------	--------------	---	---------------------------------------

				2023/24 Fees	
FEES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	(Inc GST) Comments	
Library (Imposed under Section 188(1)(d) of LG Act)					
Library Room Hire					
IT/Training Room - Commercial Use	per hour	✓	×	\$28.00	
IT/Training Room - Community Groups / Not for Profit	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$0.00	
Community Meeting Room	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$24.00	
Community Meeting Room - Community Groups / Not for Profit	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$0.00	
Library Photocopying / Laminating					
A4 Photocopy/Print	per side	√	×	\$0.20	
A3 Photocopy/Print	per side	$\checkmark$	x	\$0.30	
A4 Colour Photocopy/Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$1.00	
A3 Colour Photocopy/Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$2.00	
Laminating - A4 Sheet	per sheet	$\checkmark$	×	\$1.00	
Laminating - A3 Sheet	per sheet	$\checkmark$	×	\$2.00	
Discount - Photocopying for not for profit community groups	per side	√	×	50% 50% discount on the listed fee	
3D Printing					
3D Printing <20 Grams	per item	✓	×	\$2.20	
3D Printing >20 Grams	per gram	$\checkmark$	×	\$0.11	
Lost Books					
Book Replacement	per book	$\checkmark$	×	Variable \$35 or the cost of the book	
Events and Programmes					
Library events and programmes	per event / programme	$\checkmark$	×	Variable Variable cost depending on event	
Other Items					
Library USBs	per item	$\checkmark$	×	\$10.00	
Library bags (Grey)	per item	✓	×	\$3.00	
Headphones	per item	$\checkmark$	×	\$3.00	
Inter Library Loans (Interstate only)	per item	$\checkmark$	×	\$20.00	
Local History Book "Victor Harbor Beside the Sea"	per item	$\checkmark$	×	\$49.95	

FEES AND CHARGES	ltem	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)	Comments
Permits/Licenses (Imposed under Section 188(1)(f) of L	G Act)				
Outdoor Eating Area Permit*					
New Permit Application Fee	per application	x	×	\$41.50	Plus per table and chair fee
Annual Permit Renewal Fee	per renewal	×	×		Plus per table and chair fee
Plus Per Table	per table	×	×		Plus per permit fee (new or renew)
Plus Per Chair	per chair	×	×	\$16.50	Plus per permit fee (new or renew)
Short Term / Seasonal Permits	per application	×	×	POA	Plus per permit fee (based on applicable period x table / chair)
*Note - 50% reduction when the permit expiry date is < 6 months Good for Sale on Footpath					
Street Traders Permit	per rack / item	×	×	\$41.50	Annual permit - for fixed premises to displa goods of footpath
*Note - 50% reduction when the permit expiry date is < 6 months	from the date of issue				<u> </u>
Street Permit - Includes					
Daily Street Permit	per event / application	×	×	\$15.00	Includes busking, pamphlet distribution,
Monthly Street Permit	per event / application	×	×		preaching, badge days and performances
Aquatic / Fitness Activity Permit					
Single Event - Not for Profit	per event	x	×	\$38.00	
Single Event - Commercial	per event	×	×	\$73.00	
Annual Permit - Not for Profit	per event / year	×	×	\$149.00	
	per event / year	x	x	\$295.50	

FEES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees Comments (Inc GST)
Business Activity Permit				
Single Event Fee	per day	×	×	\$41.50
Annual Fee - Commercial	per event / year	×	×	\$295.00
Annual Fee - Not For Profit	per event / year	×	×	\$149.00
Road Permits				
Exclusive Use - Annual	per hectare	×	×	<b>\$54.50</b> \$70 annual minimum
Non-Exclusive Use - Annual	per hectare	×	×	\$32.50 \$40 annual minimum
Temporary Community Event Sign / Banners Commercial Event Not-for-Profit Group Event	per event and site per event and site	x x	× ×	\$23.00 FOC Free of Charge
Mobile Food Vendor				
Mobile Food Vendor - Annual Permit	per permit	×	×	\$2,280.00
Mobile Food Vendor - Annual Permit Mobile Food Vendor - Monthly Permit	per permit per permit	×	×	\$2,280.00 \$228.00
	• •			
Mobile Food Vendor - Monthly Permit	per permit	×	x	\$228.00
Mobile Food Vendor - Monthly Permit Mobile Food Vendor - Daily Permit	per permit	×	x	\$228.00
Mobile Food Vendor - Monthly Permit Mobile Food Vendor - Daily Permit Other Permits	per permit per permit	x	x x	\$228.00 \$25.00

Extended Hire (over or equal to 4 consecutive hours)

Item

```
GST Legislated
```

ted 2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)

ees Comments

\$29.00

#### Recreation Centre (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act)

HIRE BOND FEE: \$300 (or at Council's discretion) bond is to be paid by all hirers. Where the hirer leaves any part of the facility in an unfit state requiring Council to clean up, such work shall be deducted from the bond at the rate of \$50 per hour.

per hour

#### **Recreation Centre**

Hourly Rate	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$60.00	
Extended Hire (over or equal to 4 consecutive hours)	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$46.00	
Morning Session	per morning	$\checkmark$	×	\$184.00	
Afternoon Session	per afternoon	$\checkmark$	×	\$184.00	
Evening Session	per evening	$\checkmark$	×	\$184.00	
Daily Hire	per day	√	x	\$551.00	

#### Stadium Use

Dedicated Stadium Use				
Base Fee - One off Use	per stadium per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$49.00
Single Stadium - Term/Period Hire	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$43.00
Twin Stadium - Term/Period Hire	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$71.00
Local Sporting Club*				
Single Stadium - Term/Period Hire	per hour	$\checkmark$	x	\$28.00
Twin Stadium - Term/Period Hire	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$41.00
*Note - Local Sporting Club is a special rate available only for the purpose	of training or practice to non profit sp	porting clubs w	ho are Term/Pe	riod Dedicated Stadium Hirers.
Shoot Around Session				
Shoot Around Session			x	Non-exclusive use outside of regular use
For individuals or small groups for informal, non-organised exercise.	per hour	•	*	<b>\$10.00</b> Non-exclusive use outside of regular use training hours
Non-dedicated (hall use) - Stadium 1 only				
Hourly Rate	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$35.00

 $\checkmark$ 

x

EES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees Comr (Inc GST)	nents
nman					
Hall Hire					
Base Fee - One off Use	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$40.00	
Base Hire	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$35.00	
Extended Hire (over or equal to 4 consecutive hours)	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$29.00	
Kitchen Hire	one off fee per booking	$\checkmark$	×	\$40.00	
Discount - Not for profit groups and incorporated community groups based in Victor Harbor, Alexandrina and Yankalilla Council areas	per booking	$\checkmark$	×	75% Not appl	icable to cleaning, bonds deposits
lindmarsh					
Hall Hire					
Base Hire	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$35.00	
Extended Hire (over 4 consecutive hours)	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$29.00	
Discount - Not for profit groups and incorporated community groups based in Victor Harbor, Alexandrina and Yankalilla Council areas	per booking	$\checkmark$	×	75% Not appl	icable to cleaning, bonds deposits
OWN Hall (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act)					
Day or Night	per day or night	$\checkmark$	×	<b>\$185.00</b> 9am - 5r	om <b>or</b> 6pm to 12 midnight
Base Rate	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$40.00	
Extended Hire - over 4 consecutive hours	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$25.00	
Full Day Rate	per day/night	$\checkmark$	×	\$249.00 9am to 1	12 midnight
Extended Hire - over 5 consecutive days	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$145.00	J
Key Deposit	per deposit	×	×	\$50.00 Cash on	lv
Bond required on booking	per booking	×	×	\$300.00 or at Co	5
Upstairs Clubroom and Old Library Store Room Hire (SC Choral and Arts Society)	per year	$\checkmark$	×	\$1,242.00	
Discount - Not-for-profit groups / public schools / incorporated community groups based in Victor Harbor, Alexandrina and Yankalilla Council areas	per booking	$\checkmark$	×	75% Not appl SCCAS	icable to cleaning, bonds, deposit upstairs room hire.

FEES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees Comments (Inc GST)
Recreation (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act)				
Sporting Facilities				
Victor Harbor Oval	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$284.00
Encounter Bay Oval	per day	√	x	\$284.00
Investigator College Oval	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$284.00
Bond required on booking	per booking	×	x	\$300.00
Bond required on booking - special circumstances, extended bookings	per booking	×	x	<b>POA</b> Discretion of the Environment and Infrastructure Department
Reserves				
Ticketed - Casual Hire, Community Events (non CVH organisation)	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$300.00
Non-Ticketed - Casual Hire, Community Events (non CVH organisation)	per day	$\checkmark$	×	
Ticketed - Casual Hire, Community Events (CVH organisation)	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$200.00 \$150.00 Includes power and water supply where
Non-Ticketed - Casual Hire, Community Events (CVH organisation)	per day	$\checkmark$	x	\$100.00 available
Casual Hire - Commercial (exclusive use)	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$450.00
Multiday Hire, Commercial and Community Event	Per booking	$\checkmark$	x	POA Multiday event hire, including set up and pack down days
Vehicle Displays				
Vehicle Display, non-profit, Warland Reserve and Soldiers Memorial Reserve	Up to 2 hours	√	x	POA
Vehicle Display, non-profit, other reserves	Up to 2 hours	$\checkmark$	×	FOC NO staking into ground or public fundraising to
Vehicle Display, non-profit, esplanade carpark		$\checkmark$	×	POA occur on site
Other Reserve Fees				
Irrigation Marking Fee	based on event size	✓	×	POA \$30 - \$120 (Previously Line Marking Fee)
Bond required on booking	per booking	×	x	\$300.00
Bond required on booking - special circumstances, extended bookings	per booking	×	×	<b>POA</b> Discretion of the Environment and Infrastructure Department

FEES	AND	CHARC	GES

ltem

GST Legislated

2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)

Comments

### Community Bus Service

#### **Community Shopping Bus - One Way**

Port Elliot - Victor Harborper trip××\$4.50Goolwa/Middleton/Hindmarsh Island - Victor Harborper trip××\$5.00	Within Victor Harbor	per trip	x	x	\$4.00	
Goolwa/Middleton/Hindmarsh Island - Victor Harbor per trip × × \$5.00	Port Elliot - Victor Harbor	per trip	x	×	\$4.50	
	Goolwa/Middleton/Hindmarsh Island - Victor Harbor	per trip	x	×	\$5.00	

\*Note - fees may change following consultation with the Commonwealth Department of Health on the implementation of the Commonwealth Home Support Program Client Contribution Framework which may prescribe a minimum fee for service

### Medi-Ride and Access - One Way\*

Within Victor Harbor	per trip	x	×	\$5.00	
Port Elliot - Victor Harbor	per trip	x	×	\$5.50	
Goolwa / Middleton / Hindmarsh Island - Victor Harbor	per trip	×	×	\$6.50	
Mount Compass - Victor Harbor / Goolwa / Hindmarsh Island	per trip	×	×	\$6.50	
Victor Harbor/Goolwa/Hindmarsh Island - Noarlunga	per trip	x	×	\$16.00	
Mount Compass - Adelaide	per trip	x	×	\$16.00	
Victor Harbor/Goolwa/Hindmarsh Island - Adelaide	per trip	x	×	\$22.00	
Victor Harbor/Goolwa/Hindmarsh Island - Woodville/North Adelaide	per trip	x	×	\$25.00	
*Note - fees may change following consultation with the Commonwealth De	partment of Health on the ir	nplementation of the Co	ommonwealth H	lome Support Program Client Contribution Framewor	r <mark>k whic</mark>

may prescribe a minimum fee for service

#### **Other Community Bus Fees**

_				
Other destinations	per km travelled	×	×	POA Discretion of Coordinators

Item

```
GST Leq
```

Legislated 2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)

es Comments

### Caring Neighbourhood Program (as per the Department of Health funding agreement)

#### **Client Contribution - Non CHSP funded clients**

Weekday lunch group	per session	$\checkmark$	×	<b>\$12.00</b> Cost of food and beverages are at own cost paid direct to venue
Sunday Lunch	per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$15.00 Cost of food and beverages are at own cost paid direct to venue
Carrickalinga Connections	per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$10.00 All inclusive
Flutterbus	per session	$\checkmark$	×	<b>\$20.00</b> Cost of food, beverages and entry fees are a own cost paid direct to venue
Create, Dabble and Paint	per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$10.00 All inclusive
Social Stretch	per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$10.00 All inclusive
Community Singing	per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$5.00 All inclusive
Swim Buddies	per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$20.00 All inclusive
Individual visits - including Library Links, Caddy project, Pet Pals	per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$20.00 All own costs are extra

#### **Client Contribution - CHSP funded clients**

Weekday lunch group	per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$2.00 Cost of food and beverages are at own cost paid direct to venue
Sunday Lunch	per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$2.00 Cost of food and beverages are at own cost paid direct to venue
Carrickalinga Connections	per session	√	×	\$5.00 All inclusive
Flutterbus	per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$8.00 Cost of food, beverages and entry fees are a own cost paid direct to venue
Create, Dabble and Paint	per session	√	×	\$5.00 All inclusive
Social Stretch	per session	√	×	\$5.00 All inclusive
Community Singing	per session	√	×	Gold Coin All inclusive
Swim Buddies	per session	√	×	\$12.00 All inclusive
Individual visits - including Library Links, Caddy project, Pet Pals	per session	$\checkmark$	x	\$0.00 All own costs are extra

EES AND CHARGES	ltem	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees Comments (Inc GST)
emeteries (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act)				
nan Valley Cemetery				
Burial Interment in General Section				
Interment Right	per internment	$\checkmark$	×	\$3,116.00
Single	per burial	$\checkmark$	×	\$1,992.00
Double	per burial	$\checkmark$	×	\$2,113.00
Triple	per burial	$\checkmark$	×	\$2,243.00
Ashes Interment in General Section				
Interment of Ashes - Standard	per internment	$\checkmark$	×	\$127.00 Refer to miscellaneous charges for nor standard internment
Interment of Ashes - additional done at the same time	per internment	$\checkmark$	×	\$59.00
Removal of Ashes - Standard	per removal	$\checkmark$	×	\$127.00 Refer to miscellaneous charges for nor standard internment
Native Garden Section				
Interment Right	per internment	$\checkmark$	×	\$925.00
Interment of Ashes - Standard	per internment	$\checkmark$	×	\$127.00
Removal of Ashes - Standard	per removal	$\checkmark$	×	\$127.00
ctor Harbor Cemetery				
Burial Interment in all sections				
Single	per burial	$\checkmark$	×	\$2,080.00
Double	per burial	$\checkmark$	×	\$2,195.00
Triple	per burial	$\checkmark$	×	\$2,310.00
Ashes Interment in all sections				
Interment of Ashes - Standard*	per internment	$\checkmark$	×	\$127.00
Interment of Ashes - additional done at the same time	per internment	·	×	\$59.00
Removal of Ashes - Standard*	per removal	✓	×	\$127.00

EES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)	Comments
Terrace and Bicentennial Lawn Section					
Interment Right	per internment	$\checkmark$	×	\$3,465.00	
Standard Plaque	per plaque	$\checkmark$	×	\$1,303.00	
Standard Attachment Plate	per plate	$\checkmark$	×	\$392.00	
Extra Lines	per line	$\checkmark$	×	\$34.00	
Emblems	per emblem	$\checkmark$	×	\$81.00	
Matthew Flinders Rose Garden					
Interment Right	per internment	✓	×	\$2,080.00	
Standard Plaque	per plaque	$\checkmark$	×	\$392.00	
Extra Lines	per line	$\checkmark$	×	\$34.00	
Emblems	per emblem	$\checkmark$	×	\$81.00	
Ocean View Rose Garden					
Interment Right	per internment	$\checkmark$	×		
Standard Plaque - first 8 Lines	per plaque	$\checkmark$	×	\$404.00	
Extra Lines	per line	$\checkmark$	×	\$34.00	
Emblems	per emblem	$\checkmark$	×	\$81.00	
Rose Garden					
Interment Right (4 Interments)	per internment	$\checkmark$	×	\$2,080.00	
Standard Plaque	per plaque	$\checkmark$	×	\$519.00	
Extra Lines	per line	$\checkmark$	×	\$34.00	
Emblems	per emblem	$\checkmark$	×	\$81.00	
Native Tree & Shrub Garden					
Interment Right	per internment	~	×	\$906.00	
Bronze Plaque	per plaque	$\checkmark$	×	\$509.00	
Extra Lines	per line	$\checkmark$	×	\$34.00	
Emblems	per emblem	$\checkmark$	×	\$81.00	
Family Tree					
Interment Right (10 Interments)	per internment	√	×	\$4,620.00	
Bronze Plaque	per plaque	$\checkmark$	×	\$519.00	
Extra Lines	per line	$\checkmark$	×	\$34.00	
Emblems	per emblem	√	x	\$81.00	

EES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees Comments (Inc GST)	
Infant					
Interment Right	per internment	$\checkmark$	×	\$151.00	
Interment	per internment	✓	×	\$123.00	
Standard Plaque for Native Shrub / Family Tree / Infant	per plaque	$\checkmark$	×	\$455.00	
Extra Lines	per line	$\checkmark$	×	\$34.00	
Emblems	per emblem	✓	×	\$81.00	
Niche Wall					
Interment Right - Single Niche	per internment	$\checkmark$	×	\$924.00	
Interment Right - Double Niche	per internment	✓	×	\$1,386.00	
Standard Plaque Single - first 3 lines	per plaque	$\checkmark$	×	\$392.00	
Plaque Single - extra lines	per line	$\checkmark$	×	\$34.00	
Standard Plaque Double - first 2 lines	per plaque	$\checkmark$	×	\$737.00 Includes backing plate (2 lines) and standard attachment plaque	lone
Plaque Double - extra lines	per line	$\checkmark$	×	\$34.00	
Standard Attachment Plaque - first 5 lines	per plate	√	×	\$392.00	
Emblems	per emblem	$\checkmark$	×	\$81.00	
Miscellaneous Charges					
Licence for Memorial Work	per licence	✓	×	\$123.00 Only if needed to locate and peg or	n site
Searching for Records - up to five names	per search	$\checkmark$	×	\$61.00	
Searching for Records - additional names	per search	$\checkmark$	×	POA At Curator's discretion	
After hours interment fees - weekdays	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$115.00	
After hours interment fees - public holidays and weekends	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$346.00 Minimum 3 hours on weekends	
Transfer of Internment Right	per transfer	$\checkmark$	×	\$0.00	
Removal of slab for burial or ashes internment The removal of a slab for the purpose of burial or ashes internment in all cemeteries will be arranged by the applicant at the applicants cost. Removal is to be completed by a licenced monumental mason.	Applicant to arrange	$\checkmark$	×	\$0.00	

FEES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees Comments (Inc GST)
Victor Harbor Visitor Centre				
Whale Centre General Entry				
Adults	per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$5.00
Concession	per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$4.00
Children 4-15 years	per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$4.00
Family Pass	per family	$\checkmark$	×	<b>\$15.00</b> 2 adults plus 2 children or 1 adult plus 3 children
Family Pass - add one child	per family	$\checkmark$	×	\$2.00
Group Tours - 12+ persons	per person	√	×	\$4.00 Tour guide FOC
Whale Centre Discounts				
Local Business Partnership	per person	~	×	-\$2.00 \$2 off entry price - via coupon supplied by tourism operators
/enue Hire Fees				
Railway Goods Shed (Whole Building)	On Application	$\checkmark$	×	POA
Education Room				
Full day	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$175.00
Part day	hourly	√	×	\$25.00 Minimum charge \$50
Community Groups	hourly	$\checkmark$	×	FOC Subject to availability
Board Room				
Full day	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$150.00
Part day	hourly	$\checkmark$	×	\$20.00 Minimum charge \$40
Community Groups (FOC)	hourly	$\checkmark$	×	FOC Subject to availability

EES AND CHARGES	ltem	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)	Comments	
liscellaneous Items						
A4 Photocopy/Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$0.20		
A3 Photocopy/Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$0.30		
A4 Colour Photocopy/Print	per side	$\checkmark$	x	\$1.00		
A3 Colour Photocopy/Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$2.00		
Booking Commission - Standard Accommodation - Online Sales	per booking	$\checkmark$	×	6%	Affiliate booking commission from online sale through tourism website.	
Booking Commission - Sealink - high volume and standard across all agents	per booking	$\checkmark$	×	10%		
Brochure, Fact Sheet - Annual	per annum	$\checkmark$	×	\$170.00		
Brochure, Fact Sheet - Monthly	per month	$\checkmark$	×	\$15.00	Only relates to businesses operating outside	
Website Profile - Annual	per annum	√	x	\$170.00	only relates to businesses operating outside of LG (Victor Harbor) area	
Website Profile - Monthly	per month	$\checkmark$	×	\$15.00		
Additional brochures/business card	per request	$\checkmark$	x	\$20.00		
orporate Partnerships / Sponsorships						
<b>Gold package</b> Tourism website feature promotion, brochure & fact sheet (if relevant), town information boards (x4) feature advert, town map banner advert, priority whale sighting updates (if relevant), 'in centre' on screen promotion and social media partnership (as negotiated)	per package	$\checkmark$	x	\$3,000.00		
<b>Silver package</b> Tourism website feature promotion, town information boards (x4) standard advert, town map standard advert, brochure & fact sheet (if relevant), 'in centre' on screen promotion.	per package	V	x	\$1,500.00		
Bronze Town information boards (x4) standard advert, brochure & fact sheet (if relevant), 'in centre' on screen promotion.	per package	$\checkmark$	×	\$800.00		

FEES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)	Comments
Other Tourism					
Events					
Rock N Roll Festival Stallholder					
6 x 6 Site - per day	per stall	✓	×	\$200.00	
6 x 3 Site - per day	per stall	$\checkmark$	×	\$175.00	
3 x 3 Site - per day	per stall	$\checkmark$	×	\$125.00	
Additional charge for powered site (no generators) - per day	per stall	√	×	\$20.00	
Local stallholders (based in City of Victor Harbor) - 25% discount	per stall	$\checkmark$	×	25% discount	25% local discount on applicable fees above
Local community groups - free of charge	per stall	$\checkmark$	×	FOC	
New Year's Eve Stallholder					
Local stallholder	per stall	$\checkmark$	×	\$125.00	Includes power supply
Non local stallholder	per stall	$\checkmark$	×	\$175.00	Includes power supply
Local community group - free of charge	per stall	$\checkmark$	x		Includes power supply

FEES AND CHARGES	ltem	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)	Comments
Cultural Services					
Coral Street Art Space					
Commission / Artist Fees					
Commission on works sold - unless subject to prior negotiation	per item	$\checkmark$	×	35%	Standard commission rate applied to the sale of artwork in the Coral Street Art Space.
Sale of Artwork - Artist Partnership Program Participant	per item	$\checkmark$	x	10%	Commission rate applied to the sale of artwor where the artist pays an annual partnership fee and meets minimum volunteering hours in the space.
Sale of Artwork - Commission Better World Arts	per item	$\checkmark$	×	15%	Commission rate applied to indigenous art sourced and sold through Better Worlds on consignment
Artist Partnership Program Fee	per annum	✓	×	\$100.00	Annual artist partnership fee.
Venue Hire					
Studio Space Hire - The Makery - for hires between 1 and 4 weeks	per week	$\checkmark$	×	\$75.00	Maximum 3 months (consecutive) plus complimentary use of workshop space
Studio Space Hire - The Makery - for hires over 4 weeks	per week	$\checkmark$	×	\$65.00	Maximum 3 months (consecutive) plus complimentary use of workshop space
Workshop Space Hire - The Makery	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$25.00	
Workshop Space Hire - The Makery	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$100.00	
Entire Venue - Standard hourly rate	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$35.00	
Entire Venue - Discounted Hourly Rate	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$15.00	Discount for not for profit, schools and community groups
Bond	per hire	×	×	\$300.00	Includes \$50 key deposit

Item

GST L

Legislated 2023/24 Fees

(Inc GST)

### Victa Cinema

### Film Screenings

Adult	per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$17.00
Concession	per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$15.00
Student	per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$15.00
Family (2 adults and 2 children) - each	per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$15.00
Coffee Flix/Sessions	per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$13.00
Schools (1 teacher free per 10 students) per student	per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$13.00
Seniors	per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$13.00
Fundraiser screening group rate	per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$10.50
Multi Ticket (10 tickets)	per book	$\checkmark$	×	\$130.00
Victa Cinema membership discount Applicable to adult, concession, student and family tickets.	per person	$\checkmark$	×	<b>10%</b> Does not apply on public holidays.
Public holiday surcharge	per person	$\checkmark$	×	10% Applies to public holidays

#### Venue Charges

Private Venue Hire - Basic Rental (three hour session)	Per session	$\checkmark$	×	\$400.00
Private Venue Hire - Discount Rental (three hour session)	Per session	$\checkmark$	x	<b>\$300.00</b> Applicable to not for profit organisations from within the City of Victor Harbor
Private Venue Hire- Basic Rental extended hire (after three hours)	Per half hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$80.00
Private screenings Venue Hire - Basic Rental (three hour session)	Per session	$\checkmark$	x	<b>\$300.00</b> BYO non-current release movie/game and non-ticketed event
Private Screenings Venue Hire - Basic Rental extended hire (after three hours)	Per half hour	$\checkmark$	x	<b>\$80.00</b> BYO non-current release movie/game and non-ticketed event
Private Screening Current Release/Fundraiser - Per ticket (minimum 50 tickets)	Per ticket	$\checkmark$	×	Minimum \$525 Pay per ticket sold - minimum of 50 tickets
Private Venue/screening Hire - Bond	Per session	x	×	\$300.00

### **Ticket Transaction Charges**

Online Transaction Fee charge to ticket buyer	Per transaction	$\checkmark$	×	\$0.50	
---	-----------------	--------------	---	--------	--

FEES AND CHARGES	ltem	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees Comments (Inc GST)
Cinema Advertising Fees				
New advertisers - 15 to 20 seconds Ads only	Per month	$\checkmark$	×	\$265.00
New advertisers - additional 15 second increments	Per month	$\checkmark$	×	\$100.00
New advertisers - Val Morgan Advertisers	Per month	$\checkmark$	×	50% of income 50% rebate from Val Morgan
Fees in place agreed from previous agreements - 15 to 20 seconds Ads only	Per month	√	×	\$195.00
Fees in place agreed from previous agreements - additional 15 second increment	nt: Per month	$\checkmark$	×	\$100.00
Fees in place agreed from previous agreements - Val Morgan Advertisers	Per month	$\checkmark$	x	50% of income 50% rebate from Val Morgan
Meal Deals				
Hotel Grosvenor	Per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$25.00
Ninos / Loco Mexican	Per person	$\checkmark$	×	\$35.00
Membership				
Victa Membership Fee	Once off fee	$\checkmark$	×	\$10.00 Includes membership card and benefits as peterms and conditions
Membership card replacement fee	Per replacement	$\checkmark$	×	\$3.00

EES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees Comments (Inc GST)
Development (Planning, Development and Infras	structure Act 201	6)		
odgement Fees - Payable following the verification of the first conse	nt on receipt of invoice			
Electronic Lodgement Fee	per application	×	$\checkmark$	<b>\$193.00</b> Flat fee
Hard Copy Lodgement Fee	per application	x	$\checkmark$	\$87.00 Processing Fee
SSESSMENT - Planning Fees - Payable following verification of the	ne Planning Consent (and /c	or other consen	ts from the sam	ne authority) on receipt of invoice
Deemed to satisfy ( \$10,000 or less development cost)	per assessment	×	$\checkmark$	<b>\$138.00</b> Payable up to \$10,000
Deemed to satisfy (Over \$10,000 development cost)	per assessment	×	$\checkmark$	<b>\$228.00</b> Payable over \$10,000
Performance Assessed	per assessment	x	$\checkmark$	<b>\$272.00</b> \$272 or 0.125% of the development cost a maximum of \$200,000, whichever is gr
Impact Assessed (Restricted)	per assessment	×	$\checkmark$	0.25% of total development cost up to a maximum of \$300,000
Impact Assessed (EIS) Declaration	per assessment	×	$\checkmark$	<b>\$1,906.00</b> Flat fee
Impact Assessed (EIS) Assessment	per assessment	×	$\checkmark$	0.25% of total development cost up to a maximum of \$500,000
Crown Development	per assessment	×	$\checkmark$	<b>\$193.00</b> \$193 or 0.25% of total development cost a maximum of \$300,000
Application for a variation of a development authorisation previously given that is minor in nature	per assessment	x	$\checkmark$	<b>\$138.00</b> Flat fee
Referral Agency Fees -Payable following a referral being raised by	the relevant authority on red	ceipt of invoice		
Standard fee for most referrals	per referral	x	$\checkmark$	Some variations for fee referral to the EF \$434.00 Native Vegetation, SA Housing Authority Technical Regulator

Public Notification Fees				
Public Notification cost per new PDI Act (sign on land)	per notification	$\checkmark$	×	\$315.00 Based on costs reviewed by Council

ltem

GST Leg

Legislated 2

2023/24 Fees (Inc GST) Comments

#### Assessment - Building Fees - Payable following verification of Building Consent (and /or other consents from the same authority) on receipt of invoice

Class 1 (typically houses)	per assessment	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	<b>\$490.00 \$490</b> or 0.25% of total development, whichever is greater
Classes 2 - 9 (e.g. Apartments, commercial, industrial buildings)			$\checkmark$	
- Up to and including \$20,000	per assessment	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	<b>\$730.00</b> Flat Fee
- Greater than \$20,000 up to \$200,000	per assessment	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	\$730.00 Plus 0.4% for development costs over \$20,000
- Greater than \$200,000 up to \$1,000,000	per assessment	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	\$1,513.00 Plus 0.25% for development costs over
- Greater than \$1,000,000	per assessment	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	\$3,692.00 Plus 0.15% for development costs over \$1,000,000
Class 10 (no habitable structures e.g. sheds or carports)	per assessment	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	<b>\$141.00 \$141</b> or 0.25% of total development, whichever is greater
Demolition	per assessment	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	<b>\$158.00</b> Flat fee
ssue Essential Safety Provision (Class 2 - 9 commercial)	per assessment	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	<b>\$262.00</b> Flat fee
Change of Classification	per assessment	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	<b>\$184.00</b> Flat fee
Referral to Commission (Concurrence)	per referral	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	\$376.00 Flat fee
Referral to Commission (Opinion)	per referral	√	√	\$376.00 Flat fee

#### Compliance Fees - Payable following verification of Building Consent if Council or the Assessment Manager is the relevant authority.

NOTE: Certificate of Occupancy fees can be paid when applying for I	building consent or post development	approval when an	application for th	e certificate is received.
Certificate of Occupancy - (to Council or Certifier)	per issue	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	<b>\$54.50</b> Flat fee
Class 1 (e.g. houses) Inspection	per inspection	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	<b>\$262.00</b> Flat fee
Swimming Pool Inspection (first inspection)	per inspection	√	$\checkmark$	\$262.00 Flat fee
Swimming Pool Inspection (follow-up)	per inspection	$\checkmark$	×	<b>\$150.00</b> Pools that require more than one inspectio
Class 10 greater than \$10,000 inspection	per inspection	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	\$87.00 Basic compliance fee
Class 10 equal to or less than \$10,000 inspection	per inspection	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	<b>\$0.00</b> No Fee
Classes 2 - 9 Inspections (e.g. Apartments, commercial buildings etc	) per inspection	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	\$262 or 0.075% of total development cost, <b>\$262.00</b> whichever is greater up to a maximum of \$2,724

EES AND CHARGES	ltem	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)	Comments
Development Application Register					
6 months	per application	×	×	\$84.00	Flat fee
12 months	per application	x	x	\$168.00	Flat fee
Other					
Searches for building plans etc.	per search	×	×	\$60.00	Plus postage if required
Copies of plans in addition to search fee:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
A4 Photocopy/ Print	per side	$\checkmark$	x	\$0.20	Plus postage if required
A3 Photocopy/ Print	per side	√	×	\$0.30	Plus postage if required
A4 Colour Photocopy/ Print	per side	√	×	\$1.00	Plus postage if required
A3 Colour Photocopy/ Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$2.00	Plus postage if required
A1 Photocopy/ Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$4.00	Plus postage if required
A0 Photocopy/ Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$8.00	Plus postage if required
A1 Colour Photocopy/ Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$5.00	Plus postage if required
A0 Colour Photocopy/ Print	per side	$\checkmark$	×	\$10.00	Plus postage if required

#### Health

#### Septic Application Fees (Imposed under PEH (Waste Control) Regulations)

Septic Application Lodgement		×	$\checkmark$	<b>\$125.00</b> Currently add \$27.50 for each additional 2EP for systems over 10EP
Septic Application Inspections	per inspection	×	$\checkmark$	\$139.00
Application for postponement of expiry of a wastewater works approval	per application	×	$\checkmark$	\$125.00
Application for variation or revocation of a condition of a wastewater works approval	per application	×	$\checkmark$	\$125.00
Food Premises Inspection Fee				
Small Businesses	per inspection	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	<b>\$120.00</b> Council discretion - gazetted fees 2023/2024 fee ceiling \$140.00
P3 classified (low risk) home based food businesses	per inspection	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	<b>\$60.00</b> Council discretion - discounted due to less onerous inspection costs
Businesses over 20 Employees	per inspection	$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	\$250.00 Council discretion - gazetted fees 2023/2024 fee ceiling \$350.00

EES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)	Comments
High Risk Manufactured Water Systems					
Registration Fee - one system	per registration	×	$\checkmark$	\$44.00	
Registration fee - additional systems	per registration	×	$\checkmark$	\$29.25	
Registration Renewal	per renewal	×	$\checkmark$	\$22.20	
Inspection Fee for 1 system	per inspection	×	$\checkmark$	\$176.00	
Inspection Fee for additional systems	per inspection	×	$\checkmark$	\$117.00	
Supported Residential Facility Licences					
Application Fee	per facility	×	$\checkmark$	\$91.00	
Licence Renewal Fee	per renewal	×	$\checkmark$	\$91.00	
New SRF Licence Approval	per licence	x	$\checkmark$	\$425.00	

Item

```
GST Le
```

Legislated 2

2023/24 Fees (Inc GST) Comments

### Dog & Cat Control (Imposed under Dog and Cat Management Act)

#### Dog Offences

Extract from the Dog Register (customer request for data)	per extract	×	×	\$42.00 Council discretion
Failure to advise change of address	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$210.00
Dog attack / harassment	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$315.00
Nuisance by barking	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$315.00
Chasing / rushing at vehicle	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$315.00
No registration disc	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$170.00
Dog faeces not removed	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$210.00
Dog where food sold / prepared	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$315.00
Greyhound not leashed	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$315.00
Greyhound not muzzled	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$315.00
Dog causing injury	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$315.00
Failure of disc / certificate to new owner	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$210.00
Failure to advise change of owner	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$210.00
Unrestrained dog in utility	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$210.00
Prescribed breed not muzzled	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$750.00
Prescribed breed not desexed	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$750.00
Prescribed breed in a school	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$750.00
Prescribed breed in a shop	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$750.00
Prescribed breed unregistered	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$750.00
Prescribed breed continuing unregistered	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$750.00
Prescribed breed wandering	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$750.00
Dog in a school	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$315.00
Dog in a shop	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$315.00
Unregistered dog	per offence	×	✓	\$170.00
Unregistered dog continuing	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$170.00
Dog wandering at large	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$210.00
Dog Seizure/Impounding	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	<b>\$60.00</b> Per day or at cost of impounding at a no council facility
Dog expiation - late fee payment fee	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$65.00

EES AND CHARGES	ltem	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)
og Registration Fees (approved by the Minister)				
Standard Dog Registration	per dog	×	x	<b>\$46.50</b> Legislated - at discretion of council and submitted for approval of Minister
Concession Standard Dog	per dog	×	×	\$23.50 50% rebate of non standard dog
Non-Standard Dog Registration	per dog	×	×	\$93.00 50% rebate of non standard dog
Concession Non-Standard Dog	per dog	×	×	\$46.50 50% rebate of standard dog
Working Dog	per dog	x	×	\$33.00 Flat fee - increase by CPI or minimum 3% whichever is greater
Racing Greyhound	per dog	×	×	\$36.00 Flat fee - increase by CPI or minimum 3% whichever is greater
Puppy dogs under six months Concession	per dog	×	×	\$46.50 50% rebate of non standard dog
Guide, Hearing or Assistance Dog	per dog	×	×	\$0.00 Nil
Business Registrations per dog	per dog	×	x	<b>\$93.00</b> Flat fee - increase by CPI or minimum 3 <sup>o</sup> whichever is greater
Late Registration Renewal Fee (if paid after 31st August)	per dog	×	×	\$21.00 Flat fee
Transfer fee from other Councils	per transfer	×	×	\$0.00 Nil
New Disk or replacement	per disk	×	×	\$10.50 Flat fee
Dog impounding	per dog	×	×	\$62.00 At discretion of council
Daily Pound Charge	per dog	×	x	<b>\$62.00</b> At discretion of council plus any veterinar feed and miscellaneous costs
Assistance dogs and assistance dogs in training	Per dog	×	×	\$0.00
Puppy (microchipped and under 6 months)	Per dog	×	×	\$46.50
Puppy Concession (microchipped and under 6 months with concession)	Per dog	×	×	\$23.50
Puppy under six months no concession	Per dog	×	×	\$93.00
Microchipped & desexed working dog	Per dog	×	×	\$23.50
Business Dog registration 1-5	1 to 5 dogs	×	×	\$463.50
Business Dog registration 6-10	6 to 10 dogs	×	×	\$930.00
Business Dog registration 11-15	11 to 15 dogs	×	×	\$1,850.00
Business Dog registration 15-20	15 to 20 dogs	×	×	\$3,700.00
New dog registrations - June 2023 only	per dog	x	×	\$0.00 Month of June 2023 only
Part Year Registrations - Discount	per dog	x	×	50% Effective 1 February 2024

FEES AND CHARGES	ltem	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)	Comments
Cat Registration Fees (approved by Council- LG Act via By-law	)				
Non-Standard Cat Registration	per cat	x	×	\$67.00	Council discretion
Standard Cat Registration	per cat	x	×	\$33.50	50% rebate of non standard cat
Standard Cat Concession	per cat	×	×	\$16.75	50% rebate of standard cat
Non Standard Cat Concession	per cat	×	×	\$33.50	50% rebate of non standard cat
Kittens under six months - that are not desexed	per cat	×	×	\$33.50	50% rebate of non standard cat
Late Registration Renewal Fee (if paid after 31st August)	per cat	x	×	<b>⊅</b> 21.00	DACO requirements
Cat impounding	per cat	×	×	\$62.00	At discretion of council - plus includes any veterinary, feed and miscellaneous costs
Daily Pound Charge	per cat	×	×	\$62.00	At discretion of council
New cat registrations - June 2023 only	per cat	x	×	\$0.00	Month of June 2023 only
Kitten (microchipped and under 6 months)	per cat	×	×	\$33.50	
Kitten Concession (microchipped and under 6 months with concession)	per cat	×	×	\$16.75	
Kitten not microchipped	per cat	×	×	\$33.50	
Part Year Registrations - Discount	per cat	×	×	50%	Effective 1 February 2024

### Other Dog / Cat Services

Cat Trap hire					
First week	per trap	$\checkmark$	×	\$10.00	
Subsequent weeks or part thereof	per trap	$\checkmark$	×	\$20.00	
Refundable deposit	per trap	×	×	FOC Free of charge	
Other Fees					
Veterinarian and associated costs	per animal	$\checkmark$	×	at cost	
Animal re-homing costs	per animal	$\checkmark$	×	at cost	

EES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)	Comments
Parking					
Esplanade Car Park					
Ticket parking zone 9am to 6pm on any day	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$2.00	
Peak Times - Third of the Car Park	per day	$\checkmark$	x	\$357.00	
Peak Times - Half of the Car Park	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$541.00	
Peak Times - Full Car Park	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$1,081.00	
Off Peak Times - Third of the Car Park	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$178.00	
Off Peak Times - Half of the Car Park	per day	✓	×	\$279.00	
Off Peak Times - Full Car Park	per day	$\checkmark$	×	\$541.00	
Foreshore Permit Parking	per year	$\checkmark$	×	\$232.00	
Casual Fee Abandoned Vehicles - Towing and Other Costs Removal of vehicle	per 24 hour period - (Imposed under Section 236-237 of per vehicle	LG Act)	×	\$8.00 at cost	
Administration Fee	per vehicle	~	~ ×	\$135.00	
Parking Expiation Fees					
Vehicle registration search fee	per search	×	$\checkmark$	\$21.00	
Vehicle holding fee	per day	✓	×	at cost	
Late payment fee	per expiation	×	✓	\$67.00	
Late Payment fee with vehicle search	per expiation	×	$\checkmark$	\$87.00	
Parking Infringements (Imposed via the Australian Road I Please refer to the road Traffic Act 1961	Rules under the Road Traffic Act 1961)				

FEES AND CHARGES	ltem	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees Comments (Inc GST)
Other Expiations				
Animal in lake	per offence	x	√	\$312.50 By-law expiations
All other By-Law offences	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$312.50 By-law expiations
Failure to Pay - Boat Launching Fee (Bluff Boat Ramp)	per offence	×	$\checkmark$	\$312.50 By-law expiations
Parking without boat trailer (Bluff Boat Ramp)	per offence	x	$\checkmark$	<b>\$312.50</b> By-law expiations
Public Safety and Regulation Services				
Public Safety Staff Services fee	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	POA Charged at individual staff members hourly rate
Waste Management				
Waste reduction equipment				
Kitchen Caddy	Per item	$\checkmark$	×	
				\$14.00
Compost Bins Caddy Bags	Per item Per item	✓ ✓	× ×	\$14.00 \$38.00 \$8.00
	Per item	$\checkmark$	×	\$38.00
Caddy Bags	Per item	$\checkmark$	×	\$38.00
Caddy Bags <b>NorkS</b> (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act)	Per item	$\checkmark$	×	\$38.00
Caddy Bags <b>Works</b> (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act) <b>Construction Charges</b>	Per item Per item	✓ ✓	x	\$38.00 \$8.00
Caddy Bags NOrKS (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act) Construction Charges Crossover Construction Rural Addressing	Per item Per item per linear metre	✓ ✓	x	\$38.00 \$8.00 \$373.00
Caddy Bags <b>WOrKS</b> (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act) <b>Construction Charges</b> Crossover Construction	Per item Per item	✓ ✓ ✓	× ×	\$38.00 \$8.00
Caddy Bags WorkS (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act) Construction Charges Crossover Construction Rural Addressing Sign / Name Plate	Per item Per item per linear metre per sign / name plate	✓ ✓ ✓ ✓	× × ×	\$38.00 \$8.00 \$373.00 \$102.00
Caddy Bags WOrkS (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act) Construction Charges Crossover Construction Rural Addressing Sign / Name Plate Sign Post Direction Sign	Per item Per item per linear metre per sign / name plate per sign post	✓ ✓ ✓ ✓	× × ×	\$38.00 \$8.00 \$373.00 \$102.00 \$20.00
Caddy Bags WOrKS (Imposed under Section 188(1)(a) of LG Act) Construction Charges Crossover Construction Rural Addressing Sign / Name Plate Sign Post	Per item Per item per linear metre per sign / name plate	✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓	x x x	\$38.00 \$8.00 \$373.00 \$102.00

Recycled Plastic Seat (Supply & Installation Only) per seat / * * \$1,490.00 Recycled Plastic Seat (Supply, Installation & Concrete Paving) per seat / * * \$2,29.00 Recycled Plastic Picnic Setting (Supply, Installation & Concrete Paving) per setting / * * \$3,387.00 Recycled Plastic Picnic Setting (Supply, Installation & Concrete Paving) per setting / * * \$5,604.00 Aluminium Park Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$1,490.00 Aluminium Park Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$2,575.00 Aluminium Picnic Setting & Installation & Concrete/Paving per setting / * * \$2,575.00 Aluminium Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$2,575.00 Aluminium Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$2,575.00 Aluminium Picnic Setting & Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$2,575.00 Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$2,575.00 Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$2,575.00 Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$2,575.00 Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$2,575.00 Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$2,576.00 Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$2,379.00 Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving per seat / * * \$2,476.00 Furniture Plaque Standard per plaque / * * \$2,476.00 Furniture Plaque - Standard per plaque / * * \$2,476.00 Furniture Plaque - Standard per plaque / * * \$2,00 Installation Only - Seat (concrete/Paving surface) per seat / * * \$2,000 Installation Only - Seat (concrete/Paving surface) per seat / * * \$2,000 Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface) per seat / * * \$2,000 Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface) per seat / * * \$2,000 Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface) per seat / * * \$2,000 Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface) per seat / * * \$2,000 Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface) per seat / * * \$2,000 Insta	EES AND CHARGES	Item	GST	Legislated	2023/24 Fees (Inc GST)	Comments
Recycled Plastic Seat (Supply, Installation & Concrete Paving)       per seat        ×       \$2,229.00         Recycled Plastic Seat (Supply, Installation Chrly)       per setting        ×       \$3,387.00         Recycled Plastic Picnic Setting (Supply, Installation & Concrete Paving)       per setting        ×       \$5,604.00         Aluminium Park Seat & Installation       Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$1,819.00         Aluminium Park Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$2,675.00         Aluminium Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting        ×       \$2,675.00         Aluminium Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$2,616.00         Heritage Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$2,8	rniture Donation*					
Recycled Plastic Seat (Supply, Installation & Concrete Paving)       per seat       ·       ×       \$2,229.00         Recycled Plastic Picnic Setting (Supply, Installation Only)       per setting       ·       ×       \$3,337.00         Recycled Plastic Picnic Setting (Supply, Installation & Concrete Paving)       per setting       ·       ×       \$5,604.00         Aluminium Park Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$2,575.00         Aluminium Park Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$2,575.00         Aluminium Picnic Setting Installation       per seat       ·       ×       \$6,059.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$3,37.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$3,37.00         Timber Fichic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Fichic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Pichic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$2,676.00	Recycled Plastic Seat (Supply & Installation Only)	per seat	$\checkmark$	×	\$1,490.00	
Recycled Plastic Picnic Setting (Supply & Installation Only)       per setting       ·       *       \$3,387.00         Recycled Plastic Picnic Setting (Supply, Installation & Concrete Paving)       per setting       ·       *       \$5,604.00         Aluminium Park Seat & Installation       per seat       ·       *       \$1,819.00         Aluminium Park Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting       ·       *       \$2,575.00         Aluminium Picnic Setting & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting       ·       *       \$3,794.00         Aluminium Picnic Setting Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting       ·       *       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat & Installation       Concrete/Paving       per setting       ·       *       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       *       \$3,337.00         Timber Picnic Setting Installation       per setting       ·       *       \$4,132.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       *       \$4,132.00         Heritage Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       *       \$2,876.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       *       \$2,876.00<		per seat	√	×		
Recycled Plastic Picnic Setting (Supply, Installation & Concrete Paving)       per setting        ×       \$\$,604.00         Aluminium Park Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$\$2,575.00         Aluminium Park Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting        ×       \$\$2,575.00         Aluminium Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting        ×       \$\$2,575.00         Aluminium Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting        ×       \$\$2,575.00         Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$\$2,575.00         Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$\$2,575.00         Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$\$2,575.00         Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$\$4,132.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$\$6,816.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×       \$\$2,876.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat        ×			√	×	\$3,387.00	
Aluminium Park Seat, Installation       per seat       ·       ×       \$1,819.00         Aluminium Park Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$2,575.00         Aluminium Pionic Setting, Installation       per setting       ·       ×       \$3,794.00         Aluminium Pionic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting       ·       ×       \$5,059.00         Timber Seat & Installation       Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$3,337.00         Timber Picnic Setting, Installation       per seat       ·       ×       \$4,132.00         Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$4,132.00         Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$4,132.00         Heritage Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ·       ×       \$2,876.00         Furniture Plaque - Standard       per plaque       ·       ×       \$2,876.00         Plaques - Non Standard       per plaque       ·       ×       \$2,860.00         Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)       p		· ·	$\checkmark$	×	\$5,604.00	
Aluminium Picnic Setting & Installation       per setting       -/       ×       \$3,794.00         Aluminium Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting       -/       ×       \$6,059.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$4,132.00         Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$6,816.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$2,876.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$2,876.00         Furniture Plaque - Standard       per plaque       -/       ×       \$2,876.00         Plaques - Non Standard       per paver       -/       ×       \$200.00         Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)       per seat       -/       ×       \$300.00         Installation Only - Seati (poncrete/paving surface)       p	• • • • • •	per seat	$\checkmark$	×	\$1,819.00	
Aluminium Picnic Setting & Installation       per setting       -/       ×       \$3,794.00         Aluminium Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting       -/       ×       \$6,059.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$4,132.00         Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$6,816.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$2,876.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       -/       ×       \$2,876.00         Furniture Plaque - Standard       per plaque       -/       ×       \$2,876.00         Plaques - Non Standard       per paver       -/       ×       \$200.00         Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)       per seat       -/       ×       \$300.00         Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)       per seat <td>Aluminium Park Seat, Installation &amp; Concrete/Paving</td> <td>•</td> <td><math>\checkmark</math></td> <td>x</td> <td></td> <td></td>	Aluminium Park Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving	•	$\checkmark$	x		
Aluminium Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting       ×       \$6,059.00         Timber Seat, Installation       per seat       ×       \$2,575.00         Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ×       \$3,337.00         Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting       ×       \$4,132.00         Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting       ×       \$6,816.00         Heritage Timber Seat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ×       \$2,119.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ×       \$2,876.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ×       \$2,876.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ×       \$2,876.00         Humorial Pauer       per plaque       ×       \$2,876.00       PICA         Memorial Paver       per plaque       ×       \$2,876.00       PICA         Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)       per seat       ×       \$296.00       PICA         Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ×       \$200.00       PICA         Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	per setting	$\checkmark$	x	\$3,794.00	
Timber Seat & Installationper seat×\$2,575.00Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Pavingper seat×\$3,337.00Timber Picnic Setting & Installationper setting×\$4,132.00Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Pavingper setting×\$6,816.00Heritage Timber Seat & Installationper seat×\$2,876.00Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Pavingper seat×\$2,876.00Furniture Plaque - Standardper plaque×\$2,876.00Plaques - Non Standardper plaque×\$2,800Paues - Non Standardper plaque×\$2,800Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)per seat×\$2,96.00Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)per seat×\$2,800.00Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)per seat×\$2,800.00Installation Only - Picnic Setting (rubble surface)per seat×\$6,00.00Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface)per seat×\$1,200.00*Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years*\$351.00Replacement of trees requested to be removed×\$351.00		· ·	$\checkmark$	x	\$6,059.00	
Timber Picnic Setting & Installationper setting×\$4,132.00Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Pavingper setting×\$6,816.00Heritage Timber Seat & Installationper seat×\$2,119.00Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Pavingper seat×\$2,876.00Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Pavingper seat×\$2,876.00Furniture Plaque - Standardper plaque×\$2,876.00Plaques - Non Standardper plaque×\$2,876.00Memorial Paver×\$296.00\$296.00Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)per seat×\$296.00Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)per seat×\$300.00Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)per seat×\$600.00Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface)per seat×\$1,200.00*Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years*\$1,200.00*Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years\$351.00Replacement of trees requested to be removed×\$351.00		per seat	$\checkmark$	×	\$2,575.00	
Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per setting       ×       \$6,816.00         Heritage Timber Seat & Installation       per seat       ×       \$2,119.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ×       \$2,876.00         Furniture Plaque - Standard       per plaque       ×       \$404.00         Plaques - Non Standard       per plaque       ×       \$2,876.00         Memorial Paver       ×       \$206.00         Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)       per seat       ×       \$206.00         Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ×       \$300.00         Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ×       \$600.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (rubble surface)       per seat       ×       \$600.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (rubble surface)       per seat       ×       \$1,200.00         *Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years       \$351.00         Replacement of trees requested to be removed       ×       \$351.00	Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving	per seat	$\checkmark$	x	\$3,337.00	
Heritage Timber Seat & Installation       per seat       ✓       ×       \$2,119.00         Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ✓       ×       \$2,876.00         Furniture Plaque - Standard       per plaque       ✓       ×       \$404.00         Plaques - Non Standard       per plaque       ✓       ×       \$200         Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$200         Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$300.00         Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$800.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (rubble surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$600.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (rubble surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$600.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$1,200.00         *Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years       *       \$1,200.00	Timber Picnic Setting & Installation	per setting	$\checkmark$	×	\$4,132.00	
Heritage Timber Odat & Installation & Concrete/Paving       per seat       ✓       ×       \$2,876.00         Furniture Plaque - Standard       per plaque       ✓       ×       \$2,876.00         Furniture Plaque - Standard       per plaque       ✓       ×       \$2,876.00         Plaques - Non Standard       per plaque       ✓       ×       \$2,876.00         Plaques - Non Standard       per plaque       ✓       ×       \$2,876.00         Memorial Paver       per plaque       ✓       ×       \$296.00         Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$300.00         Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$600.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (rubble surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$600.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$1,200.00         *Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years       \$351.00         Replacement of trees requested to be removed       ✓       ×       \$351.00	Timber Picnic Setting, Installation & Concrete/Paving	per setting	$\checkmark$	x	\$6,816.00	
Furniture Plaque - Standard       per plaque       ✓       ×       \$404.00         Plaques - Non Standard       per plaque       ✓       ×       \$404.00         Plaques - Non Standard       per plaque       ✓       ×       \$296.00         Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$300.00         Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$800.00         Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$800.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (rubble surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$600.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$600.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ✓       ×       \$1,200.00         *Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years       *       \$351.00         Replacement of trees requested to be removed       ✓       ×       \$351.00	Heritage Timber Seat & Installation	per seat	√	x	\$2,119.00	
Point and the market in large contracting of product       Point and the market in large contracting of product       Point and the market in large contracting of the market in	Heritage Timber Seat, Installation & Concrete/Paving	per seat	$\checkmark$	×	\$2,876.00	
Inactors - Non-Ordination       per partice       image: Proceeding and Proce	Furniture Plaque - Standard	per plaque	$\checkmark$	×	\$404.00	
Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)     per seat     ×     \$300.00       Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)     per seat     ×     \$600.00       Installation Only - Picnic Setting (rubble surface)     per seat     ×     \$600.00       Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface)     per seat     ×     \$600.00       Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface)     per seat     ×     \$1,200.00       *Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years     *     \$1,200.00       treet Trees      ×     \$351.00	Plaques - Non Standard	per plaque	$\checkmark$	×	POA	
Installation Only - Seat (nuble surface)       per seat       ×       \$800.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (rubble surface)       per seat       ×       \$600.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ×       \$600.00         Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface)       per seat       ×       \$1,200.00         *Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years       *       \$1,200.00         treet Trees       Replacement of trees requested to be removed       ✓       ×       \$351.00	Memorial Paver	per paver	$\checkmark$	×	\$296.00	
Installation Only - Picnic Setting (rubble surface) per seat $\checkmark$ × \$600.00 Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface) per seat $\checkmark$ × \$1,200.00 *Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years treet Trees Replacement of trees requested to be removed $\checkmark$ × \$351.00	Installation Only - Seat (rubble surface)	per seat	$\checkmark$	×	\$300.00	
Installation Only - Picnic Setting (concrete/paving surface) per seat $\checkmark$ × \$1,200.00 *Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years treet Trees Replacement of trees requested to be removed $\checkmark$ × \$351.00	Installation Only - Seat (concrete/paving surface)	per seat	$\checkmark$	×	\$800.00	
*Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each year since the original installation up to 20 years treet Trees Replacement of trees requested to be removed		per seat	•	×	\$600.00	
Treet Trees       Replacement of trees requested to be removed       ✓     ×       \$351.00					\$1,200.00	
Replacement of trees requested to be removed $\checkmark$ × \$351.00	*Note - If the furniture is existing, the price shall be reduced by 5% for each ye	ear since the original install	ation up to 20 years	S		
	reet Trees					
treet Lighting	Replacement of trees requested to be removed		$\checkmark$	×	\$351.00	
SA Power Networks (SAPN) Street Light Visor $\checkmark$ <b>\$592.00</b>			4	¥	\$592.00	
	SA FOWEI NELWOIKS (SAFN) SITEEL LIGHT VISOI		•	^	\$352.00	

Level 1 - 4	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$100.00	
Level 5 - 8	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$150.00	
Senior Staff	per hour	$\checkmark$	×	\$220.00	
Staff Travel Cost	per km	$\checkmark$	×	\$3.00	